## **Privacy Policy**

Effective date: February 12, 2023

The company group of Xtreme Software Solutions d.o.o. and Nirvana d.o.o. operates the https://www.playnirvana.com/ (the "Service").

This page informs you of our policies regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal data when you use our Service and the choices you have associated with that data.

We use your data to provide and improve the Service. By using the Service, you agree to the collection and use of information in accordance with this policy.

When you visit our website, our analytics tools collect certain information about your device, including information about your web browser, IP address, time zone, and some of the cookies that are installed on your device. Additionally, as you browse the Service, we collect information about the individual web pages or products that you view, what websites or search terms referred to you to the Service, and information about how you interact with the Service. We refer to this automatically collected information as "Device Information."

### We collect Device Information using the following technologies:

"Cookies" are data files that are placed on your device or computer and often include an anonymous unique identifier. For more information about cookies, and how to disable cookies, visit http://www.allaboutcookies.org.

"Log files" track actions occurring on the Service, and collect data including your IP address, browser type, Internet service provider, referring/exit pages, and date/time stamps.

"Web beacons," "tags," and "pixels" are electronic files used to record information about how you browse the Service.

When we talk about "Personal Information" in this Privacy Policy, we are talking both about Device Information.

## **Transfer of Data**

Your information, including Personal Data, may be transferred to and maintained on computers located in your state, province, country, or other governmental authority where the data protection laws may differ from those of your district. Your information, including Personal Data, may be transferred to and maintained on computers located outside of your state, province, country, or other governmental authority where the data protection laws may differ from those of your district.

If you are located outside Croatia and choose to provide information to us, please note that we transfer the data, including Personal Data, to Croatia and process it there.

Your consent to this Privacy Policy followed by your submission of such information represents your agreement to that transfer.

Xtreme Software Solutions d.o.o. and Nirvana d.o.o. will take all steps necessary to ensure that your data is treated securely and in accordance with this Privacy Policy and no transfer of your Personal Data will take place to an organization or a country unless there are adequate controls in place including the security of your data and other personal information.

#### **Disclosure of Data**

### **Legal Requirements**

Xtreme Software Solutions d.o.o. and Nirvana d.o.o. may disclose your Personal Data in the good faith belief that such action is necessary to:

To comply with a legal obligation

To protect and defend the rights or property of Xtreme Software Solutions d.o.o. and Nirvana d.o.o.

To prevent or investigate wrongdoing in connection with the Service

To protect the personal safety of users of the Service or the public

To protect against legal liability

#### **Security of Data**

We are committed to protecting the security of your Personal Information and to maintaining its confidentiality. We implement appropriate technical and organizational measures to safeguard your Personal Information against unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration, or destruction.

These measures include but are not limited to:

Regular vulnerability scanning and security assessments of our website.

Access controls and strict authentication mechanisms to limit access to Personal Information.

Training our employees in data security best practices and protocols.

Despite our efforts to protect your Personal Information, please be aware that no method of transmission over the Internet, or method of electronic storage, is 100% secure. Therefore, while we strive to use commercially acceptable means to protect your Personal Information, we cannot guarantee its absolute security.

If you have reason to believe that your interaction with us is no longer secure, please immediately notify us of the problem by contacting us in accordance with the "Contact Us" section below.

#### **Service Providers**

We may employ third-party companies and individuals to facilitate our Service ("Service Providers"), provide the Service on our behalf, perform Service-related services, or assist us in analyzing how our Service is used.

These third parties have access to your Personal Data only to perform these tasks on our behalf and are obligated not to disclose or use it for any other purpose.

## **Google Analytics**

Our website uses Google Analytics, a web analytics service provided by Google, Inc. ("Google"). Google Analytics uses "cookies", which are text files placed on your computer, to help the website analyze how users use the site. The information generated by the cookie about your use of the website (including your IP address) will be transmitted to and stored by Google on servers in the United States.

We use Google Analytics to track and report website traffic, understand user interactions with the website, and improve our website's performance and user experience.

Google may also transfer this information to third parties where required to do so by law, or where such third parties process the information on Google's behalf. Google will not associate your IP address with any other data held by Google.

You may refuse the use of cookies by selecting the appropriate settings on your browser, but note that if you do this, you may not be able to use this website's full functionality.in the manner and for the purposes set out above.

For more information on Google's privacy practices and how Google Analytics handles your data, please see the Google Privacy & Terms page.

# **Changes to This Privacy Policy**

We reserve the right to update or change our Privacy Policy at any time. Any changes we may make to our Privacy Policy will be posted on this page with an updated effective date. We encourage you to review this Privacy Policy periodically for any changes.

We will notify you of any changes by posting the new Privacy Policy on this page. These changes are effective immediately after they are posted on this page.

#### Contact us

If you have any questions about this Privacy Policy or our privacy practices, or if you would like to make a complaint or request regarding your personal information, please contact us at info@playnirvana.com.